



FILED  
SUPERIOR COURT  
OF GUAM

2021 NOV -1 AM 10:45

CLERK OF COURT

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Office of the Attorney General  
Leevin Taitano Camacho  
Attorney General of Guam  
Prosecution Division  
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)  
Ste 801 (physical)  
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA  
(671) 475-3406 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)  
www.oagg Guam.org

Attorneys for the People of Guam

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM  
HAGÁTÑA, GUAM**

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

S.C. Criminal Case No.: CM 0418-21  
GPD Police Report No.: 21-26825

vs.

Charge:

**JUSTINO LADORE, aka Yustin,**  
DOB: 04/20/1970

**FAMILY VIOLENCE**  
(As a Misdemeanor)

Defendant.

**MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT**

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses **JUSTINO LADORE, aka Yustin** of a certain crime committed as follows:

On or about the 30<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021, in Guam, **JUSTINO LADORE, aka Yustin** did commit the offense of *Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor)*, in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to another family member or household member, that is, \_\_\_\_\_

//

ORIGINAL

1 in violation of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(1) and § 30.20(a).

2 Dated this day, Monday, November 1, 2021.

3

4

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
**LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO, Attorney General**

5

6

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO**  
Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM**  
**DECLARATION**

I, CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, aver upon information and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police Report 21-26825 submitted by Officer Mendiola and others, which revealed the following occurred in Guam:

On or about October 30, <sup>2021</sup>~~2019~~, at approximately 12:13 p.m., officers of the Guam Police Department responded to a disturbance at a Yigo residence. Officer met with [REDACTED] ("Victim"), who explained that she <sup>was</sup>~~had~~ assaulted by her boyfriend, JUSTINO LADORE ("Defendant") earlier that day.

The Victim arrived home from work when she observed the Defendant drinking beer with his friends outside their residence. The Victim stated to the Defendant, "What, you guys don't work but can drink beer?" In response, the Defendant picked up a PVC pipe and struck the Victim's back leg with the pipe. The Victim was in fear and ran to her neighbor's house to contact police.

Officers observed a purple and red bruise behind the Victim's left thigh that was approximately four inches long and one inch wide. Police observed that the Defendant seemed intoxicated. The Defendant admitted that he hit the Victim with the pipe.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge **JUSTINO LADORE** with:

1. FAMILY VIOLENCE (as a Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 G.C.A. § 30.10(a)(1) and 9 G.C.A. § 30.20(a); and

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  
Executed on this 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2021.

  
**CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO**